Rule 2.47

{a} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Horizon Mineral Handling Limited 05346865
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 7325 of 2013
Companies Court, 7 Rolls Building, Fefter
Lane, London, EC4A 1NL

(full name of court)

IWe (a)

Stephen Robert Cork Andrew Howard Beckingham
Cork Gully Cork Gully

52 Brook Street 52 Brook Street

London London

W1K 5DS W1K 5DS

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b) 19/10/2016 (b) 2210212017
Signed
Joint/ Administrator(s)
Dated 20/03/2047
<
=]
vl
w *‘Q63UPYGQ*
alq 07/04/2017 #32

COMPANIES HOUSE



I

str Pl &and |




ElrrEai o)) SARET PRIl ha) SO ety siagslbuly, Loecinialica
ATl iate, Aok, EaGh ety © el

Wi i i o 36 HE0at HES 19 @ ToweGin) @kel s dashy, 9% e
AR AV W) SIS 7 e T80 Binb (@A dpale @R ARHTN w kD oyt @Htazep IR Loy
L0 DIV S LS 2 OIC] LA ORO DS ROLMIG LTCRS UTICT Tl ORCclBVClistie 1O DI
AkpewEsly e, WA e TGEEE ol ODREEF F i, Al
e G SO O RSO R O FEROT T B OO WIS (e B 5 PERCT R (Ve
O Ot R O TR D N NP EE AT | IVE (T TeN e




Joint Administrators’ Progress Report 22nd February 2017

A

Contents

Unity Power Plc Progress Report 1
Appendices
Appendix I: Statutory Information 17
Appendix II: Group Structure 24

Appendix Ili: Extract frorn the Joint

Administrators’ proposals 25

Appendix IV: Summary of Receipts &

Payments 26

Appendix V: Summary of the Jomt

Administrator's Time Costs 29

Appendix VI: Statement of Creditor Rights 37

Appendix Vil: Forms 2.248 Progress

Report 39



. 2

Cork Gu'y LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

Unity Power pic, Horizon Mining Limited, Horizon
Mineral Handling Limited, Unity Mine Limited, Ocean
Coa! Limited, Abbey Mine Limited, Centreclear
Limitad {all in Administration) (together “the Group”)

1. Introduction

Andrew Beckingham and | were appointed Jont
Adrministrators of the Group on 30 October 2013,

The automatte end of each Administration was
extended from 30 October 2014 to 31 January 2015 by
virtue of the consent of creditors {in accordance with
paragraph 78(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986) and subsequently by the Court to 31 July 2015
and, thereafter. to 31 January 2016, 31 July 2016 30
November 2016 and 31 March 2017.

At the ime of wnting. it 15 considered that the purpose
of each of the Admiristrattons presently being pursued
may not be achieved by 31 March 2017 and. accordingly
we consider it appropnate to seek to extend each of the
Admimstrations by a further three months to 30 Jdune
2017 for the reasons explained herein.

This report has been prepared 1in accordance with
Rule 2.112 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This report.
attached to the respective Forms 2.24B, will also
provide the creditors with an update on the progress of
each of the Administrations since our last report for the
peneod to 22 February 2017.

Creditors will note that the Joint Admin:strators are able
to seek to extend the Administrations by virtue of clause
(aliv) of the Jo:nt Adrenistrators’ epproved proposals.
as set out at Appendix 3 to thiz report, which provide
that the Joint Admiristrators may be at liberty to do all
such things and generelly exercise all thewr powers as
Joint Adrmnistrators as they in thewr discretion consider
desirable n order to achieve the purpose of the

Adminstrations or to protect and preserve the assets of
the Group or maximise the realisations of those assets
or of any purpose incidental to the proposats.

2. Details of the Administrators’ Appointment

Each of the companies within the Group was
placed into admustration on 30 October 2013 and
Andrew Beckingham and | were appointed as Jo.nt
Administrators, The Joint Admnistrators carry out ther
functions jointly and severally.

We consider that the EC regulation on insolvency
proceedmgs applies to the Group and also consider that
they are "mamn” proceedings as the Group's registered
office and former management address are in the United
Kingdom.

3. Statutory Information

The statutory iformation rclating to the Group is
attached at Appendix 1.

4. Principal Activity of the Companies

As prewougly reported, the pnncipal activity of the
Group is the development and operation of the Umity
underground ¢eal ming, located n the Vale of Neath,
South Wales. The Unity mne 1s the largest dnft
mne in Wales and holds substantial deposits of high
ranking anthracite coal suitable for the steel industry,
thermal power stations, ferro-alloy carbon additive and
carbonisation plants, water treatment and domestic
use markets. For ease of reference, we rem.nd you of
the activity of each of the entities with:n the Group as
follows:

Unity Power plc and Heorizon Mining Limited

Unity Power plc 1s the ultimate parent of the Group
and wholly owns all of the other companies, either
directly or indirectly. A detalled group structure is



Jomt Adrmin stretors’ Progre.s Report 22nd Februory 2007

attached at Appendix 2. The pnncipal actity of
both Unity Power plc and its imme:diate subs:diary,
Hornizon Mining Limited, 15 to raise and provide
finance to zall other companies within the Group.

Unity Mine Limited

The mining cperation of the Group 1s camed out
by Umity Mine Limited, Development of the mne
began in 2008 and extraction from 2011, Under
the current operating license the mine 15 focused
on establishing coal mning operations at the six
feet searmn, where there are an estrmated 205 mrllien
tonnes of reserves.

In 2011 and 2012 the Coal Authority granted
extensions to the Umty Mine Lcense area and an
option for lease, increasing total estimated reserves
to 972 million tonnes.

Ocean Coal Limited

In addition to the above raserves, Ocean Coal
Limited, a non-trading entity. held a conditional
exploration license to exploit deposits at the Ocean
Coal field. Itis estimated that this site holds further
reserves of approximately 1,300 million tonnes.

Centreclear Limited

To facilitate transport to and from the Unity Mine
site a railhead has been constructed on the surface.
The existing railway Ine capacity is 1.8 million
tonnes per year. Centreclear Limited owns the
railhead and is the entity responsible for seeking
oppaortumities in rarl infrastructure.

Abbey Mine Limited and Horizon Mineral
Handling Limited

Both Abbey M:ne Limited and Honzon Mineral

Unity Group
Progress Report

Handling Limited are non-trading entities and are
currently classified as dormant.

5. Steps Taken Since Our Last Report To
Creditors

Since our last report to creditors, we have primanly been
engaged with regard to the following matters:

Negotiations with Interested Parties

At the time of our last report. Party A {as previously
referred) had made an offer to acquire the shares 1n
Honzon Mining Limited {'the Share Capital”). This
offer was accepted by the Joint Admiristrators
subject to the consent of the secured lender group
{“the Secured Creditors™}.

Durnng the report period, Party A has scourcd
sufficient iInvestrment to fund both the acguisition of
the Share Capital and the working capital required
to implement the proposed busmess plan and
recommence preduction. The terms of the Sale
and Purchase Agreement ("SPA'} are confidential
although we anticipate completion within the next
sIx weeks.

We will advise creditors of completion in due
course,

. Reporting to the creditors’ committes and
Secured Creditors

Wa have regularly updated the Secured Creditors
with regard to the progress made duning the report
period, particutarly those that sit on the creditors’
committees In respect of Unity Mine Limited and
Horizon Mining Lim:ited,

Upen the sale of the Share Capital completing.
Honzon Mining Limited and Unity Mine Limited will



Cork Guily LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

exit admirustration by way of company voluntary
arrangements. The creditors’ committees in these
entities will no longer exist.

During the report period, the Joint Administrators
convened a meeting of Unity Power plc’s creditors
with a view to establishing a creditors’ commitiee
in respect of that Administration. The meeting was
held on 17 January 2017 and a creditors’ committee
was duly formed. Notice of the committee's
constitution was tiled with the Court and the
Reg:strar of Companies and its first meeting was
held on 1 February 2017 in accordance with statute.

Post completion of a sale of the Share Captal,
Unity Power plc, will remain in admenistration and
subsequently move to hquidation for the purpose
of realising any deferred consideration and paying
dividends to the Secured Creditors, or thew
Security Agent, as per the terms of the intercreditor
agreement.

. Mina Care & Maintenance

The care and mzinienance program has continued
n this report penod with all statutory roles bemng
fulfilled in accordance with muining regulations.
The team is pnmarily nvolved with monitoring
and regulating methane em:ssions at the mine’s
surface, ensuring surface lagoons are compfiant
with environmental fegislation and 24/7 secunty.

Bwich Ffos Open-Cast Quarry

In addition to the mine care and mamtenance
program, we have alco sought to safeguard the
Group's interest 1n the nearby open-cast quarry
known as Bwich Ffos. Upon appointment it was
deemed necessary to retain the benefit of the
waste disposal facility that the quarry provides in

the form of vords for mine spoil: thereby preserving
the value of the mine and the Group as a whole,

During the report period, we have continued to
renew the relevant leases with the land and mineral
owners and maintain a dialogue with the loczl
planning authonty whose principal concern 1s to
see the site restoration plan enforced.

Since our last report, additional stone sales have
been made which has generated revenue for the
admrnistration process.

6. Receipts and Payments

Abstract summanes of the Joint Admunistrators’ receipts
and payments for the Group are attached at Appendix 4.
The statements confirm both the receipts and payments
made during this report pencd, being from 19 October
2016 to 22 February 2017, and the total receipts and
payments to date, Creditors should note that there
have been no receipts or payments with respect to the
admin:stration of Honzon Mineral Handling Linuted.

Al receipts and payments disclosed in Appendix 4 are
net of VAT and VAT 1s recoverable in respect of each
entity through the group VAT registration in the name of
Urity Power plc. The receipts and payments are largely
self-explanatory. however. we comment on the more
significant transactions in the report penod for Unity
Mine Limited, being the Adm.nistration of the principal
business activity, as follows:

Recaipts
- Coal & Stone Sales

Stone quarried from the open-cast mine known as
Bwlch Ffos has continued to be sold from stock-
piles to local trade customers. During the report
period, £4,884 was received in this regard.



Jount Agmen stri-tons” Progre: & Report 22nd Febns ry 2017

Trading Loans

Given the protracted nature of the sales process,
it has been necessary to secure additionzl funding
in order to defray certan trading expenses of
the Adminstration of Umty Mme bLimted. The
Secured Creditors continue to be informed of the
trading position and externzl financial support has
been obtamned dunng the report penod. totaling
£326,178, in order to fac:litate the conclusion of the
sales process. Such advances wil be repaid as an
expense of the Administration.

Payments

Electricity & Gas

Electneity and gas bills totaling £113.916 have
been pzid In this repert period. The majority of this
sum related to the payment of historic charges,
which had accrued since December 2015, following
a digpute with the energy provider being resolved.
Electneity charges presently accrue at a rate of
approximately £5,000 per month.

Wages & Salaries

In order to facihitate the ongoing care and
maintenance programme, a skeleton team of staff
remains employed by Unity Mine Limited. Wages
and salaries paid dunng the report penod totalled
£88,694.

Plant & Equipment Hire

During the report period. £6.150 was paid n
respect of plant and equipment hre. The cost
predorminately relates to the hire of security porta-
cabins and an electncity genzrator at the open-cast
quarry.

Unity Group
Progress Report

Fuel Payments

Fuel costing £8.462 has been purchased in order to
maintain operations at the open-cast quarry.

Rent at Bwch Ffos

In order to maintain the Group s interest in ths apen-
cast quarry with a view to preserving the mine's
value and maximising reabisations, rent faling due
under the lease with the surface awner has baen
paid, totalling £17.524. during the report period.

Site Security

In order to comply with our insurance policias and
safeguard the Group’s assets, 24 hour security at
both sites, being the surface of the underground
deep-mne and that of the open-cast quarry, 15
required, This is outsourced to a thad party for
n‘ght and weekend shifts. Dunng the report penod,
£38,798 has been paid in this regard.

Professional Fees and Expenses

The Joint Administraters have instructed a number
of third party agents and professional advisors
to assist with achieving the purpose of th2
Administrations. A total of £4,835 has been pad
to such advisors durning the report penod. Further
detail of the companies engaged, and the feas
paid, are included in section 13 to this report.

Printing & Postage

The sum of £8,241 was paid to third party printing
companies with regard to prnnting and posting
circulars to the Group's creditors. Such circulars
mncluded the detaled proposal for a company
voluntary arrangemant that was presented to the
creditors of each of the Group's subsid.aries n



Gork Gulty LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

September 2016 and which was subsequently
approved with effect from 7 October 2016 1in each
case.

Permits, Registrations & Subscriptions

The sum of £9.291 was paid to Natural Resources
Wales to mamntzin the Group's environmental
permits and water abstraction and discharge

licenses.

7. Qutcome for creditors
Secured Creditors

The Jomnt Admimstrators would note that all assets
held by the Group are subject to collatera''sed cross
guarantees in favor of the Secured Creditors. The
relative secunty rights of these creditors are recorded
by a formal priority agreement and as at the date of
appointment totaled approximately £84,326,854 {in
addition to accruing interest).

The sale proceeds to be received from the sale of
the Share Capital to Party A is subject to the secunty
granted to the Secured Creditors, Detals of the sale
consideration and outcome for the Secured Creditors
wll remnain confidentizl until such time that the szale of the
Share Capital 1s completed. We are regularly reporting to
the Secured Creditors under separate cover.

Praeferential Creditors

The Diwrectors’ statement of affars for Umty Mine
Limited estimated preferential creditors of £162.648 in
respact of outstanding employee holiday entitlemznts,
The Redundancy Payments Service has now submitted
a claim with respect to preferential amounts paid to
employees and. accordingly, it 1s anticipated preferential
claims wiil total approximately £122,000. The ¢laims are
yet to be adjudicated.

There are no preferential claims agginst any of the other
comparies within the Group on account of thase entities
having no employees.,

Shou'd Party A purchase the Share Capital of Horizon
Miing Limited, there would be insufficient realisations
to pay a dividend to the preferential creditors of Unity
Mine Limited given the level of indebtedness to the
Secured Creditors. Under the terms of the CVA Propor..}
agreed by creditors a contribution will however be
made avadabie from the sale proceeds (whick are the
subject of the Secured Creditors’ fixed charges) to allow
the creation of the CVA Fund so that the costs and
expenses of the admmnistration and CVA process can
be paid and to permit the payment of a dividend of 100
pence in the pound to the preferential creditors,

Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors (including
Crown Creditors)

There are provigsions within ths insolvency legisiation
that require an adm nistrator to set aside a percentage
of a company's assets for the benehit of the unsegurad
creditors in cases where the company gave a floating
charge over its assets to a lender on or after 15
September 2003. This 1s known as the “prescribed part
of thz net property.”

A company's net property is that which is left from the
proceads of sale after settlement of any fixed charge over
the property and after paying the costs of realisation and
any preferential creditors, but before paying the lender
who holds a floating charge. An admnistrator has to
set awide:

50%% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and

¢ 20% of the remawing net property up to a
maximum of £600,000.

Should Party A purchase the Share Capital of Honzon



Joint Administrators” Progress Report 22nd February 2017

Mining Limited, such realisations would be payable
to the Secured Creditors under their fixed charge.
Given the extent of the indebtedness falling due to
the Secured Creditors and the outstanding costs and
expenses, there will be no net property and, accordingly,
no Prescnbed Part can be set aside with which to pay a
dividend to the ordinary unsecured creditors.

Under the terms of the CVA Proposal agreed by
creditors, a contnbution will however be made from
the sale proceeds (which are the subject of the
Secured Creditors’ fixed charges) to allow the creation
of the CVA Fund so that the costs and expenses of
the admimistration and CVA process (“the Costs and
Expenses”) can be paid and to permit the payment of a
dividend to both the preferential and ordinary unsecured
creditors.

On present information, it is estmated that that the
preferential creditors will receive a dividend of 100
pence in the pound and the quantum of the dividend to
the ordinary unsecured creditors in respect of each of
the subsidianes will be as follows:

Company - H arn. m-.._.-m_; O.rdrr;_ry
- . Craditors (pence in e 9,
Honzon Miming Lirmted 0.06
Uniy Mine Limited 0.06
Ocean Coal Lanied .10
Honzon Mineral Handling Limited | 0.07
Abbey Mine Lmited 0.06
Centreciear Limted 007

Please note that the quantum of the estimated part of
the CVA Fund available to ordinary creditors and, in turn,
the proposed dividend may vary subject to:

1. The quantum of the Costs and Expenses;

2. The quantum of claims received from the

Unity Group
Progress Report

Preferential Creditors; and

3. The quantum of the claims of Ordinary
Creditors

The statements of aftairs submuitted in respect of each
entity within the Group included ordinary unsecured
creditors with an estimated total hability of £234,547,330.
To date, we have received claims from 122 creditors at a
total of £164,716,984.

The ordinary unsecured creditors for each of the
companies are as follows:

lcompany '?«JL“’ Cioims |

L oo ol wemm | Recsieas |
Unity Power plc 44,285,929 4,926,994
Horzon Minng Limited 70,667.343 48,955,151
Unity Mine Limded 163,234,476 103.593,028
Qcean Coal Limided 25957947 518.974
Horzon Mineral Handhing Limited 28,996,935 3,556,790
Abtry Mine Limtted 25,796,830 358,857
Centreclear Lmiled 28,235,708 2,806,200
Total * 234,547,330 164,716,964

‘Please note that the statements of affars of each company include an
unsecured hability of £25.437,973 which has been cross guaranteed
aganst each of the Companws, Despite the habilty appearmg i each of
the siatement of affairs. the kability wouks only need 10 be repand by one of
the Companies, At prasent, the clawn submitted tor this amount has been
recorded against the admimistraton of Unity Mine Limited, The above 1otal
of £23d4,547,330 for claims recorded on the director's statement of affairs
excludes the duphcaton of the clasn n the additonal six statements of
attars.

The claims received to date will be adjudicated by
the Supervisor of the respective company voluntary
arrangement for the purpose of paying the agreed
dividend to ordinary unsecured creditors following the
sale of the Share Capital,

Please note, a company voluntary arrangement was not



Cork Gu'y LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

proposed in respect of Unity Power plc as this company
will not transfer to the buyer of the Share Capitel. This
company will exit administration by way of Lqudation
or dissotution and a dwvidend will not be pzid to its
unsecurad creditors by virtue of the Presenbed Part or
otherwise,

8. Investigation into the Affairs of the
Company

Following our initial nvestigations, we have continued
our enquanes into the Group's affars to establish
whether there are any further potential asset recovenes
or matters that justify further investigation. Our review I1s
taking into account the public interest, the hike!thood of
potential recovenes and the costs of investigation and
litigation.

Under statute, a confidential report is required to be
submitted to the Secretary of State to include any
matters which have come to our attention dunng the
course of our work which may indicate that the conduct
of any past (withn 3 years of our appontment} aor
present director would make him uniit to be concerned
with the management of a hmited hability company. A
report was submitted in this regard within six months of
our appointmant for each of the companies within the
Group,

9. Achievement of the statutory purpose of
the Administration

The first objective of any admnistration 1s to seek to
rescue the company as a going concern.

At the present time, we are of the opinion that all of the
companies within the Group, with the exception of Unity
Power ple, will be rescued as a going concern by way of
a sele of Horizon Mining Limited's shares to Party A and
the subsequent completion of the approved company

voluntary arrangements.

Shou'd the sals not complete as anticipated. another
interested party may wish to structure a sale in another
manner, e.g. a sale of the Group's business and ascets
as opposed to a szle of Honzon Mimng Limited's shares.,
the outcome for each of the companies within the Group
and its creditars wou'd be dependent upen the proposed
deat structure and lavel of rezlisations. This could result
in either certamn companies being rescued as a going
concern of. at the very least, realising property in order
to make 2 distnbution to one or more secured creditors
in accordance with objectve (¢} of the hierarchical
statutory purpese of an adnunistration.

10. Application for extension

The automatic end of each of the Administrations was
ongnally 30 October 2014, Th's was extended with the
consent of the secured creditors to 31 January 2015 (in
accordance with Paragraph 78(2){a} of Schedule B1 of
the Act) and subsequently by the Court to 31 July 2015
and, thereatfter, to 31 January 2016, 31 July 2016, 30
November 2016 and 31 March 2017,

In the event the sale of the Share Capital does not
complete in advance of 31 March 2017, we consider it
appropnate to seek to extend exch of the Adm.mistrations
for a turther three month penod to 30 June 2017 with the
consent of the court.

A further extension will faciitate additional time for:

Each of the Secured Creditors to release their
secunty over the Share Capital and other assets
of the Group or, alternatively. for applications to be
made to court by the Jont Administrators of each
of the subsidianes under Paragraph 71 of Schedule
81 to the nsolvency Act 1986 requiring them to
do so.



Jolnt Admonestreton” Progreas Rapont 22nd Feboury 2017

¢ Party A to draw down the requsite funding from
its investors in order to acquire the Share Capital;

The completion of the sale of the Share Capital to
Party A and, therefore, the realisation of sufficient
property to complete each of the CVAs:

The orderty handover of the mine and other assets
within the Group to the buyer;

The beneficial conclusion of alt other matters
required in advance of the Joint Administrators
ceasing to act.

Should the Administrations not be extended and each of
the companies within the Group enters liquidation, the
aforementioned purpose of the Admintstrations would
not be achievable given:

- The relevant m:ning licenses would be revoked by
the Coal Authonty, leading to an abandonment of
the myne and loss of a recognised business to sell"

Valuable brought forward trading losses would be
lost (estimated to be worth circa £8 mullicn);

The offer from Party A would be withdrawn; and
The approved CVAs would not be implemented.

In considenng the merits of a further extension, we
would bring to the Court's attention that Unity nrne
remains an attractive and feasible proposition despite
the present challenges facing the UK coal and steel
industries. The key reasons for this are:

The coal resource {972 million tonnes) within the
Horizon hcence areas {H1, H2 and H3) 15 a high-
ranking anthracite grade coal which accounts for
just 1496 of global coal reserves and, accordingly,
is a rare commaodity which commands a premium

Unity Group
Progress Report

price;

High rank anthracite has wide industnal use and
the nrne’s key markets are domestic and industnal
heating products, esoteric products used In
carbon-additive processes and water filtratian;

The exhaustion of domastic open-cast anthracite
coal reserves will create strong market opportunities
for any buyer by 2017/2018;

. The mine will be the only high rank anthracite mine
n Europe;

Brexit is urlikely to matenally affect the business
model given only 4% of target revenue is from EU
markets and, notwithstanding this, a weakened
pound will make the prce of exports more
competitive.

As seller of the Share Capital, Umty Power Pic
wil not transfer to the control of the buyer and, as
referenced above, wul not be subject to a company
valuntary arrangement or rescuad as a going concern.
Notwithstanding this. 1t is essential that its administration
also be extended by the court in order to:

Preserve the company’s nght to claim a Substantial
Shareholding Exemption upon the sale of the Share
Capital with a view to el/m.nating any capital gaings
tax that may otherwise be payable as an expence
of the admimstration, thereby increasing the funds
available to the Secured Creditors;

Reta:n veluable brought forward trading losses;
and

Ensure there is no nsk to the mning licenses being
revoked as a result of the icence hoiders’ present
controlling entity being placed into liqu:dation,



Cork Gu¥ LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

11. Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-adm nistration costs that were incurred and
remained unpaid were disclosed in our reports dated 5
December 2013 and 21 May 2014. By way of a brigt
summary, the following pre-appointment costs were
approved by the creditors’ committee of Unity Mine
Liméted by wntten correspondence on 13 January 2014
and ratihed at a subsequent meseting of the creditors
committee held on 21 January 2014 as follows:

Pre-appointment fees charged by Duane Morns
in the total sum of £253,356 (inclusive of VAT)
and SGH Martineau in the total sum of £3,300
{inclusive of VAT): and

Unpaid pre-appo:ntment Jont Adrmimstrators”
time costs in the total sum of £105,547 (exclusive
of VAT).

12. Administrators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Admmistrators’ remuneration
n Unity Mine Limited and Homzon Miming Limited
were approved by the creditors’ committee for
those two companies on 13 January 2014 by wntten
correspondence and ratified at a moetng of the
creditors’ committee held on 21 January 2014. It was
resolved that the Joint Admirustrators’ fees be fixed
by reference to the tims properly given by the Jont
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters
ansing In the adrumistration at the charge out rates of
Cork Gully LLR.

In addition, it was resolved that the Joint Administrators
will receive a fee of 154 of any investment introduced
or assets realised to reflect the extensive time and ngk
associated with the M&A activity,

At the time of wnting, the creditors’ cormnmuttees for
both Unity Mine Limited and Honzon Mining Limited
had passed recolutions confirming that the Joint
Adm:nistrators be authonsed to draw fees on account of
their ttme costs up to 21 June 20186, totalling £4,080,407
and £57,309 respectively.

Schedules confimng the total time incurred by us
and our staff dunng the reporting penod for each of
the Admintstrations, together with the cumulative time
costs to date, are attached at Appendix 5 to this report.
Cork Guilly LLP staff record teme in mramurm units of 6
mnutes.

The following table summanses the positon with regard
to each Administration (see p. 10}

Pre appomntment fees ot £25.000 were paid to Cork
Gully prior to the commencement of the Adm:nistration.
Fhe Jo:nt Admyristrators have not drawn the balance of
the:r pre-admumistration costs or any post appointment
remungration in this matter to date.

A descrphon of the routine work undertaken in respect
of the Administrations to 22 February 2017 is as follows:

1. Administration and Planning

. Reviews and documentation of Admnistration
strategy

Site monitoring for matters for environmental and
safety concern

. Preparing the documentation and dealing with the
formalities of appointment

Collection of the Compan'es’ books and records
including extraction of financial and customer
information from Pegasus



Jolit Adgministrators’ Progress Report 22nd February 2017

Unity Group
Progress Report

| .

Forlh.p.dod1ﬂ°clob.rm18!c&F.bmarym17-]|. For the total period 30 October 2013 to 22 February 2017 '

]
__d

[eorem_— Towtir ]y mecman Y |[ i [ e comem
Unity Power plc 2520 B,007.50 N776 7737 27,784.00 359.11
Horlzon Mirvng Ltd 12.10 3,129 50 25864 1419 64,776.29 456.46
Unity Mine Lid 952.74 466.358.50 489.39 9.415.14 5.011,254.73 532,25
Ocean Coal Lt 10.40 2439.00 235.48 8.9 19274 75 R7.1%
Horzon Mineral Handling Ltd 9.83 2.281.00 232.04 48.74 15273.00 313.26
Apbey Mine Ltd 1013 2,245.00 23149 47.24 14,880.25 31499
Centraciear Ltd 10.05 2,38525 237.34 54.76 17,920.00 327.25

Dealing with storage of company records
Statutory notifications and adverhising
Preparing documentation required
Dealing with al! routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case
details on insolvency Practitioner Systermn (*IPS")

Case bordereau and insurance

Liaising with the Companies' directors regarding
completion and submission of the statements of
atfairs

Prepanng the Joint Administrators’ proposals and
pregress reports to creditors

Maintaining and managing the Joint Administrators’
cashbook and bank account

Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement
abligations are met

Strategy planning meetings

Making necessary arrangements for the extension
of the Administrations {(either by the consent of the
secured creditors or the Court} and drafting the
supplementary documents and reponts to creditors

Traveiling to and from meetings and the mine

2. Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and

telephons conversations
Prepanng reports and circulars to creditors

Liaising with ERA in relation to employee clams
and review of necessary forms for filing with

Redundancy Payments Service in respect of
employee claims

Addressing employees as regards ther
redundancies

Maintaining creditor information on IPS case
management software

Receiving and logging creditor claims

10



Cork Gudy LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

Coordinating and holding of the initial meeting of
creditors

Meetings and communication with the creditors’
committee

Reporting regular updates to the consortium of
secured lenders and creditor commuttees;

Instruction to legal advisers regarding the review
of the secured creditor position consideration and
review of advice receved;

Liatsing with the Security Trustee nominated by
the consortium of lenders under the terms of the
intercreditor agreement;

Liaising with creditors’ auditors

Answenng creditors’ quenes and recording proxy
forms and claims in respect of the meetngs of
the Companies’ creditors to consider the Joint
Admunistrators’ revised proposzls and proposal for
a CVA

Reporting to the Companies’ creditors following
the approval of the Jont Administrators’ revised
proposats and proposal for a CVA

3. Invastigations

1"

Review of the Group’s records
Prepare and 1ssug questionnaires to directors

Review and consider questionnaires received from
directors

Review and completon of comprehensive
investigation checklists

Draft and submit a confidential report to the

Secretary of State on the conduct of any past or
present director,

4, Realisation of Assets

Preparation of an Information Memorandum for
perspective Investors/purchasers

Preparation of Non-Disclosure Agreements to
facilitate the M8A procass

Set up and ongoing maintenance of a virtual data
room for perspective investors/purchasers

Farmulating lists of interested parties from varnous
sources

Preparing and updating pn expression of interest
schedule

Drafting and organising for the placement of
adverts seeking tnvestment into the group / sale of
the business and assets

Review of the onginal long-wall minng mode|
prepared by senior management and sensitivity
analysis for discusston with interested parties

Communication with all interested parhiez who
were sent the information memorandum

Lizise with parties exprescing an nterest in
mnvesting or acquinng the business and ascet of
the Companes

Assisting interested parties in conducting ther due
dihgence

Coordinating and attending site wisits and
conference calls with interested parties. to include
assisting with visa applcations for site visit where
applicable



Joint Admin stretors” Progivas Roport 22nd Febru, ry 2007

Meetings with and presentabions to interested
parties

Review of data room activity reports

Review of offers received and ongoing negotiations
with interested parties

Liatsing with the Secured Creditors
Liaising with the directors of the Group
Prepare and discuss enterpnse value calculations

Engage and !mse with our agents, Webster's
in relation to the sale of the conttnuous mining
equipiment subject to a fixed charge with Barclays
Bank and the Welsh Assembly.

Review and cons:deration of the tax positton of the
Companies

Conducting research and investigations in order to
comple profiling reports on interested parties

Instruction to legal advisers regarding draft heads
of terms and contract of sale.

Prepare a flow of funds analysis on the basis that
there is a sale of the Share Capital

In conjuncticn with drafting a contract of sale.
congider and draft a template for a Creditors
Voluntary Arrangemeant ("CVA™} proposal n order
te rescue the Companies as a going concern and
extt via a CVA it required

Further review and ongomng updates to the draft
CVA proposal

Further review and sengitvity analysis of mine plan
and business model to assist interested parbes

Unity Group
Progress Report

with due dih.gence

Verifying niche anthracite markets and pricing per
tonne

Verifying demand per annum for niche anthracite
markets, both domestically and globally

Modifications to mne plan to mimmise requisite
working capital post acquisition

Preparation of nvestor guides to assist with thar
understanding of the target and potential future
markets

Safeguarding certain intellactual property

Commissioning Independent mining adwvice to
venfy feasibility of the elected mning mathod

Convening and holding mzettings of creditors to
congider revisions to the Adm nistrators’ propossls

Finalising the Admmistrators’ proposal for a CVA
in respect of Honzon Mising Limited and each of
its subsidiaries

Convening and holding meetings of the Compantes”
creditors and members to consider the terms of
the proposed CVA

Drafting and filing all requisite statutory
decumentation following the approval of the Joint
Admnistrators' revised proposals and proposal for
a CVA in respect of each of the Companies

Assisting solicitors with drafting the Szle and
Purchase Agreement and other ancillary documents
partainng to the sale of the Share Capital

§. Trading / Care and Malntenance Program

12



Cork Gully LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

Attend the mine and ascertan site care and
maintenance along with health and satety
procedures and practices

Establish and develop systems and controls for
Administration penod

Management of cashflow and site maintenance
program, including authonsation of purchase
orders

Prepare and consider site care and maintenance
program and contingency planning

Processing and payment of weekly and monthly
wages and salanes

Approval and processing of weekly payments as
part of the site care and maintenance program for
the mine

Negotiations on leases and access and hire
agreements in relation to the quarry

Liaising with quarry manager and foreman
regarding operations at Bwich Ffos

Negotating terms of supply with stone and coal
customers of open-cast quarry

Weekly monitoring of cashflow forecasts (budget v
actual) for both underground mine and open-cast
quarry

Undertaking nsk assessment of changes to care
and maintenance program and implementation ot
such changes

. Ongoing assessment of care and mantenance
position

A copy of ‘A creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees'

12

may be downloaded at’

http://www.icaew.com/~/media/Files/Technical/
Insolvency/craditors-guides/creditors-guide-
administrators-fees-final. pdf

Further information about creditors’ rights can
be obtained by wsiting the creditors' information
micro-site published by the Associabon of Business
Recovery  Professionals (R3) at  htip/Awww.
creditonnsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

A hard copy of the above documents may be provided
to crediters upon request.

13. Administrators’ Expenses

With regard to the admimistration of Unity Mine Lirmited,
Cork Gully LLP has incurred Category 1 expenses to
22 February 2017 totalling £41,879 {(of which £983 was
incurred in the report penod between 19 October 2016
and 22 February 2017).

With regard to the other Administrations, Cork Gully LLP
has incurred Category 1 disbursements as follows.

{_ Disbursements Total -}
{ for pariod disbursements

GCompany 1W10/18 to tor period !

| 22,0217 30/10/13 to [

i 220117 J
Unity Power plc 116.10 514.10
Horzen Mining Ltd - 1.435.00
Ocean Coal Ltd - 355.00
Honzon Mmeral Handling Ltd - 35.00
Abbey Mine Ltd - 35.00
Centreciear Ltd - 195.00

These expenses have arisen as a direct result of
administering the estates and have been paid to



Joint Adrmen.ctritors’ Progieas Roport 22nd Febru ry 2007

independent third parties by our firm. To date. we have
not been reimbursed for any of the expenses incurred,
which pnncipally refate to:

- Court tiling fees;
Courier charges;
- SBtatutory bonding;
. Travel, accommodation and sustenance;
. Statutory advertising;
. Mail redirection from the Companies’ head office:

- Contracted printing and postage of circular to
creditors; and

. Meeting room hire.

Category 2 disbursements are expenses charged by the
firm directly and are not attnbutable to a third party nvoice
and may include a profit element. Creditor approval is
required prior to any Category 2 disbursements being
drawn. No Category 2 disbursements have been
charged during the report pericd or for any of the
Administrations to date.

The summary of receipts and payments in respect of
Unity Mine Limited (at Appendix 4) confirms that a tota
of £314,357 has been pad in respect of professional
advisor tees and expenses {of which £4 835 was paid
in the report penod).

The following agents or professionzt advisors have been
engaged i this matter to date (see p15)

The choice of professionals was based on the Joint
Administrators’ perception of therr experience and
ability to perform this type of work, the complexity
and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee

Unity Group
Progress Report

arrangement with them. The fees charged have been
reviewed and the Joint Administrators are satished that
thay are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

During the report pencd, the following profescional
advizors have been pard for work done:

Grange (UK) Limited was instructed to prowvide
techmical mming and engineering advice to the
Jont Administrators with @ view to retining the
mang plan and assisting the due diligence
process. Grange (UK) Limited was paid £3,456
dunng the report penod,

Blandford Consulting was nstructed to advise on
the geology of tha H1 icence area, feasibdity of the
elected m'ning method and hstonc cozl sampling.
Dunng the repert penod. Blandford Consulting was
pz2id £1,140 plus VAT.

Winsor T. Lewis assisted the m:ne's management
with the development of a financial model for
tha Group's activities pnor to the Adrrnistration.
This has been modified during the course of the
Adrmunistration to reflect the present business plan
proposed to interested parties and their investors.
An invoice relating to expenses Mr. Lewis incurred
in assisting with due diligence was paid dunng the
report period. totalling £239.

14. Creditor Rights

A statement of creditors' nghts in refation to our
rermuneration and expenses 15 provided In Appendix 6.

15. Summary

We will continue to pursue the cormpletion of a sale of
Henzon Mining Limited's shares to either Party A or ong
of the other interested partics with a vew toimplemanting
the approved company voluntary arrangements and

14



Cork Guity LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

Protessional Advisor Juamnotwm - T ]F—TW_ T ~1
———— - e s m—m - o e e . ——— —_—
Cotwn & Co Technicat input into the Information Memorandum Time Costs
ERA Solstions FERATY To assist the redundant employees to submit ther clams L0 the Fiued Fee
Redundancy Payments Office (“RPO").
Intralinks Limted Technical input into the virtual date room Fued fee
Gabelle LLP Tax advice Time costs
SLR Consulting Lymited & Graham Daws Consultancy serviCes with regard 1o vanous ongoing planming issues  Tema costs
Associates
DAC Beachcroft LLP Legal adwnce Ture costs
Duare Momris LLP Legal advice Twne costs
Webster Machmes Limited Speciallsts in the provision of minng equipmeont Fixed fee
Anmmus Associates Lid, Maddox Agvisors Profing and reputational ressarch Fued lee
(UK} Limited,
CSG Computer Services Limrted IT software consultants Time costs
DMT Consutting Lt Technical manimg consultants Twne costs subect to agreed cap
Blandtord Consulting Technal peclogweal consultants Twme costs
Environmental Screntiics Lamiled, RPS - The  Rescue and hife extension exammatns Fuored lee
Envionmentat Consultancy Ltd
WWL ALS UK Intemationat shipping merchants & hauliers Fixed tog
Caer Health Sernces Lid Staff medical assessments Fured tee
Glenn Robmnson Mining Services, Bdl Tonks Techrical miring consulttants Tune cosls

Ventilation Serwces, Granga (UK) Linited
Ferons Limted

Savilis Plc

EPC-UK Pie

Winsor T Lewmns

15

Payroll
Mineral Panning Consuttancy
Sub-cortracted blasting services

Financial Minng Consultant

Fixed foe por payshp
Twne costs
Fixed foe

Fuad fee



Jonnt Admireatrotors’ Progness Report 22nd Februery 2017

rescuing the majority of the Group as a going concern.
We will advise creditors of the outcome in due course.

Should creditors have any quenes, they shoutd contact
Udobi Nzelu of this office on 020 7268 2150 or email

udobinzelu@corkgully.com.

Yours faithfulty

For and on behalf of the Group

Stephen Cork
Joint Administrator

Unity Group
Progress Report

16



Cork Gully LLP

Information

Appendix | - Statutory

[Compnny name: _; Unity Powar Pic (in Adminlstration]
[ﬁwnx_; name: ‘ Chian Resources Pic
[Compuny'n_um:an “‘4 05352542
Date of ncorporation: - ‘l 4 February 2005
Tradmg address: J NA
[Cuml regrstered offioce. “J Onae Amenca Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 256G
[Prrnclpa! tradmg actvity: — S The development of Unity underground coal mine
[Da:a of appontment: B ! 30 October 2013
{:ﬂpp;n;e:t Ead:;w. - ; Directors
Court nirne a-nd_re_fereiwoe o B _E High Court of Justice, Compares Court (Case No. 7322 of 2013)
LAdmlrustm!ors apponied: } Stephen Robert Cork and Arxirew Beckingham of Cork Gully LLP
== ooms T T :
nm;n; Nugen.t- T o 29r:lomb«_2010_
Aoy Aubrey Pitchtorg 28 November 2007
Simon Rchard Renmick 10 July 2009
Michael Mark Comer-Jones. 1 August 2013 10 October 2013
John Griffiths Anthony 4 Dacember 2006 23 Aprd 2013
Antharnry Peter Barton 4 February 2005 4 December 2006
Safty Arn Brook Shanahan 1 Decemnber 2011 17 June 2013
Jeramy Bawnck Dawier 30 March 2006 12 December 2011
S Roger Spencer Jones 26 November 2007 23 August 2008
Eustance Patnck Gamet Sherrard 7 February 2011 30 March 2012
David Grenville Thomas 25 January 2007 11 Novernber 2008
Michael Ross Warner 4 Febnary 2005 30 March 2006
Gerwyn Liewellyn Wilams 4 December 2006 10 July 2009
lan Wikson 8 June 2011 17 Ottober 2012
[oomemmensy =~ Jaeea T T T Yo T ]
Jor;n M;chaal Boﬂomle‘y 7 4 February 2005 - -
Share capltal | Authorsed share capital of 1,000,000 ordinary shares of £0.01 each of which 206,201,004 have been

17

| alatted and fut e



Joinm Admnistrators’ Progress Report 22nd February 2017

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name: j Horizon Mining Limited (in Adminkstration)
Previous name: 1| N/A
a
Company nurmber; I 05346654
e
Date of ncorporaton: J 28 January 2005
Trading address ]NM
,,,,, e

One America Square, Crosswal. London, EGIN 256G

| Currmt-r;gnslered office:

Principal trading actity:

[ ——

The development of Unity underground coal mne

Data of appomntment; 30 October 203

[-Appomlmmt made by Directors

Court name and reference: High Court of Justice, Companres Court (Case No, 7324 of 2013

Admmistrators appontsd;

Stephen Hoberl Cark and Andrew Beclkingham ot Cork Gully LLP

— rt———

— t-_dh__-!n_-Jh—_—Jt_-u

s [ e ]
Richard Nugent 10 January 20—11
Aoy Aubrey Prichford 10 July 2009
Swmon Richard Rennick 10 July 2009
Michael Mark Comer-Jones T August 2013 10 October 2013
Jotn Grffitns Anthony 8 Septernber 2005 23 Aprd 2013
Michael Arthur 16 June 2008 14 January 2011
Jeramy Bewlck Dowler 10 July 2009 5 Decamber 2011
Kath George Lewghtsld 13 July 2008 28 July 2008
Awhard Howard Rigg 8 Septernber 2005 20 August 2008
Michasl Wilam Sharps 5 Septemnber 2005 20 August 2008
Eustace Patnck Garnet Sherrard 25 Fabruary 2011 30 March 2012
Gerwyn Liewelyn Wikams 28 January 2005 13 July 2009
mewﬂmﬂk *_]LW% - Ln:-w ot ST T
John Anthony 10 July 2009 23 Apnl 2003
Shelagn Rose Williams 28 January 2005 10 July 2008
Share capital - ‘ Authonsed share capital of 1,000 ordinary shares of £1.00 each all of which have been allotted and
fully paid as follows:
Shareholder Shares Held
Unity Power Pic 1,000

18



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name: I Unity Mine Limited {in Administration)
Previous narme(s)’ J Horzon Coal Seamn Gasfication Limied / Horzon Mwrung Limited
= — '.
I Company number: } 03616432
!Date of ncorporabon: [ 11 Augus! 1998

[deng address’

-

Heol Wenallt, Cwmygwrach, Neath, West Glamergan, SA11 SPT

[Oumm registered Office:

One America Square, Crosswal, London, EC3N 25G

b b

Princepal tradng activity:

The entrfication, extraction & sale of commarcially viable coal from Unity

Date of appoimmant: _: 30 October 2013
[Appommmt made by: } Directors
[Coun name and reference * Migh Court of Justice, Companes Court [Case Ne. 7329 of 2013)
[Ad_m;mstrators appornied: } Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Beckwngham of Cork Gulty LLP

S T T

Simon Richard Gram-Rennicl;
RAichard Nugent

Roy Aubrey Prichiord

Michael Mark Comer-Jones
John Griffiths Anthony

Michael Arthur

Jaremy Bewick Dowler

Eustace Patnck Garnet Sherrard

Gerwyn Liewelyn Willams

Company secretary

John Anthony
Sally Anne Roberts

Shelagh Rose Williams

—— —

Share capital

18

25 February 2011

25 Fabruary 2011

10 July 2009

1 August 2013 10 Octoler 2013

1 September 2008 23 Apnl 2013

16 June 2008 14 January 2011

10 July 2009 5 December 2011

25 Fabruary 2011 30 March 2012

12 August 1998 13 July 2009
S s e e e e e s e ey

‘LAppolnlod J‘Resigmd J
. A e e e e e e — — | N

10 July 2009 23 Aprl 2013

12 August 1998 12 October 2000

12 October 2000 10 July 2000

————

} Authorsed share capital of 1 ordinary shanes of £1.00 which has been aliotted and fully pad as
) folows:

Sharshoider Shares Heid
} Horzon M:ning Limited 1

e



Jont Administrators' Progress Report 22nd Fobruary 2017

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Eompany name ] Ocsan Coal Limitsd (in Administration)
Previous name: 1 N/A
Company number: ] 05567556
Eom of incorporaton; | 19 Sestember 2005
L
Cunentrogetonsd offce: J One Amenca Square, Crosswall, London, ECIN 25G
I;rv:apa-l tr;;m; a_ctmty' = o ] The identrhcation, extraction and sale of commercially viable coal
 Date of spportment - J 30 October 2013
Aporimectmaeby. | Descton
j;o;n:ame ar;d;ef;;oie:i — - ;] High Court of Justice, Comparues Court {Case No, 7326 of 2013}
A;m:mm;sap;o;e_d T Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Beclkungham of Cork Gulty LLP
[orecton N N L N
Richard }dugmt 25 February 2011
Roy Aubrey Pichiond 20 Feboruary 2013
Michaet Mark Cofner-Jones 1 August 2013 10 Getober 2013
John Griffiths Anthony 10 July 2008 22 April 2013
Jeremy Bewick Dowler 10 July 2009 5 December 2011
Eustace Patnck Garnet Sherard 25 February 2011 30 March 2012
Gorwyn Liewelyn Withams 19 Septernber 2005 13 July 2009
et N € (O
John Griffiths Anthony 10 July 2009 23 April 2013
Shetagh Rose Wiliams 2 July 2007 10 July 2009
7SI0E SECRFTARIAL LIMITED 19 Septembar 2005 4 July 2007
Share capital .| Authonsed share caprtal of 1 ordinary shares of £1.00 which has been altotted and fully pard as
i‘ follows:
Sharshoider Shares Held
) Horizon Miing Limided 1




Cork Guity LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name; _} Horizon Mineral Handling Limited (in Administration)
Previouss name: ] N/A
Company number: 05346865

Dale of ncorporation: ] 31 January 2005
] WA

Trading address.

[Curf:nt registered ofice: One Amenca Square, Crosswall London, ECIN 25G
Pnncipal trading actvity: :J The entdfication, extraction and surface stone and coal
Date of appointment: _—1. 30 October 2013
Appointment made by. _—. T Dwrectors.
Court name and reforence; - High Court of Justice, Companies Court {Case No. 7325 of 2013}
[ﬂnmmm‘lm appointad: j Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Beckingham of Cork Gully LLP

Li — e e e e |
oescons e [ieesws
fuchard Nugent ) 25 February 2011 ’ ’
Roy Aubrey Pitchtord 20 Feoruary 2013
Michael Mark Comer-Jones 1 August 2013 10 October 2013
‘ John Griffiths Anthony 11 Aprd 2005 23 Aprd 2013
Jeremy Bewick Dowler 10 July 2009 5 Decermber 2011
Eustace Patnck Garnet Sherrard 25 Fabruary 2011 30 March 2012
Gerwyn Lieweltyn Willams 31 January 2005
e Y - SRS T
John Anthony 'IUV July 2009 7
Shelagh Rose Willlams 31 January 2005 10 July 2009
. Bhare capital - K Authorised share capital of 1 ordinary shares of £1.00 which has been allotted and fully pard as

! follows:

| Sharehoider Shares Held

_J Horizon Minng Limited 1

21



Joimt Administrators’ Progress Report 22nd February 2047

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

[company name:; —r —_J Abbay Mina Limited (in Administration)
[Premous name: K NrA
[Complny nurnber: i 05303498
Ete of ncorporaton: _] 03 December 2004
ETridmg address: _] NA
E.‘,w'rent regstered office’ One Amenca Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 25G
Pmc;p;_lraung actvty The identfication, extraction and saks of commencially viable coal
I;.':-e O;ﬂppc:iﬂﬂﬂﬂt - - _] 30 October 2013
[rosommenimadoty: ] orecton
{c«m came andretormnce: ] High Court of Justice, Companies Court (Case No 7327 of 2013) ‘
EAdmmistmturs appomte::!' ] Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Beckingham of Cork Gully LLP
[orecn S T e ]
Richard Nugent 25 February 2011
Ray Aubrey Pachtord 20 February 2013
Michael Mark Corner-Jones 1 August 2013 10 October 2013
John Grfiths Anthoay 1 December 2006 23 Apnl 213
Jeremy Bewick Dowler 10 July 2008 5 Dacember 2011
Eustace Patrick Garnmet Sherrard 25 February 2011 30 March 2012
Gerwyn Liewellyn Wilams 3 December 2004 13 July 2009
Compery ey~~~ T Jaepoimea 7 T 7 N © T T
Jahn Anthony ‘ 10-Juty2009 23 Aprd 2013
Shetagh Rose Williams 3 December 2004 10 July 2000
Share capital - -1 Authorised share caprtal of 100 ordinary shares of £1.00 which has been allotted and fuily paid as
foliows
Sharsholder Shares Held
Unity Mine Limted 1




Cork Gully LLP

Information

Appendix | - Statutory

[Oompanv name: J Centraciear Lid (in Administration)
———
[.Prewous name J N/A
Company number i 04895634
Dats of ncorporation: ‘| 15 September 2003
—
——
Trading address: j N/A
Cutrent regstered office, ] Ona Amenca Square, Croaswall, London, EC3N 285G
Pnncipal trading activity: 1 Raihead owner and seeking opportunmes in rail infrastructure
=i
Date of appontment. 4 30 Qcrober 2013
Appontnent made by- ] Directors
Couwt name and reference:; j High Court of Justice, Companies Court (Case No. 7328 of 2013
[Admrmstmors appomted: J Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Beckingham of Cork Gully LLP
[ - —_— -=
[oreetons Jropoirsa J{rovones ]
Richard Nugenl 25 February 2011
Roy Aubrey Pchford 20 Fabruary 2013
Michael Mark Corner-Jones 1 August 2013 10 October 2013
John Grithths Anthony 29 July 2005 23 Aprd 2013
Maureen Elizabeth Dance t February 2005 29 July 2005
Douglas Nominees Limhed 15 September 2003 1 Fabruary 2005
Jeremy Bewick Dowler 10 July 2009 5 December 2011
Alan Robert Scofweid 1 February 2005 29 July 2005
Eustace Patnck Garnet Sherrard 25 February 2011 30 March 2012
Gerwyn Liewealtyn Willams 29 July 2005 13 July 2009
- —— — — - m = e — — —w —w—e—w— - ——— — = — r m—m = -
Icompany secratary [ Appointed ]:. Rasigned
John Anthony 10 July 2009 23 Apri 2013
Elizabeth Maureen Dance 1 February 2005 29 July 2005
Shalagh Rose Wiliams 29 July 2005 10 July 2009
M W Douglas & Company Limred 15 Septemnber 2003 1 February 2005
Bhars capital Authonsed share capital of 100,000 ordinary shares of £0 01 af wiuch 1,500 have been allotted and

fuily paid as fokows:

Sharehoider
Honzon Mmeral Handling Limited

Shares Held
1.500



Jont Administrators’ Progreas Report 22nd February 2017

Appendix Il - Group
Structure

Unity Power Plc

1

Herizon Mining Ltd

[ -~ T e

L)
— i — o " ——— ————— e
i
Unity Mine Ltd QOcean Coal Ltd I Horizon Mineral Handling Ltd .
I
l } _l _
Abbey Mine Ltd Centreclear Ltd



Cork Guiy LLP

Proposals

Extract from the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
dated 6 December 2013 for each of the companies

The Joint Admrnistrators formally propose to creditors in
each individual company that:

{a} The Joint Adm:mistrators continue to manage the
business, affairs and property of the Companies 1n
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, In
particular that they:

i} undertake M&A activity with a view to attracting new
nvestment or, in the altematve. ascet or secunties
disposals;
ii) pursbe amounts due to the Companies and, where
appropnate, agree commearcial settlement;
i}) investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims
that the Companies may have against any person,
firm or Companies whether in contract or otherwige.
including any officer or former officer of the Companies
or any person. firm or Companies which supplies or
has supplied goods or services to the Companies;
iv) do all such things and generally exarcise afl their
powers as Joint Administrators as they n thew
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order
to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Comparues or
maxwse the realisations of those assets, or of any
purpose incidental to these proposals.
(b If sufficient new investment in the Companies is
achiaved tha Joint Admimistrators will seek to exit the
Administrations and pass control of the Companies
back to the directors.

(c) If it appears that there will be sufficient funds to
pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors. the relevant
Admintstrations will end by placing the Companies
into creditors’ veluntary Lquidation and Stephen Cork
and Andrew Beckingham will be appointed as Joint
Liquidators of the Compames.

For the purpose of the winding up, any act required or
authonsed under any enactment {0 be done by the Joint

Appendix Il - Extract from
the Joint Administrators’

Liquidators 15 to be done by all or any one or more of
the persons for the time being holding office. Creditors
may nom:nate a different person(s) as the proposed
liquidator(s), but you must make the nomination(s) at
any ttme after you recsive these proposals, but before
they are approved.

Information about the approval of proposals s
discussed later in this report.

{d) If it appears that there w.il be insufficient funds to
pay a distnbution to unsecured creditors of any of the
Cormpanies, the relevant Adm ristration will end by fiing
a Notice of Dissolution with the Reg:strar of Companies.
The relevant company will then automabically be
dissolved by the Registrar of Companies three months
after the notice 1s registered.

{e) The Jont Admmstrators be discharged from
liability under the Administratton in accordance with
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Inzolvency
Act 1986 immeadiately upon the Joint Admunistrators
filing of their final progress report and vacating office.

Joint Administrators revised proposals as agreed
by the Creditors of Horizon Mining Limited and its
subsidlaires on 7 October 2016

At the meetings of creditors convened under Paragraph
52 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act in respect of
Harizon Mining Limited and each of its subsidiaries,
the following revisions to the Jont Adminstrators'
proposals were approved:

= THAT the Joint Administrators may seek to exit the
Administration and rescue the company as a going
concern by way of a company voluntary arrangement in
accordance with Part | of the Insolvency Act 1986; and

+ THAT the Joint Administrators be discharged from
llabdity under the Admrnustration in accordance with
Paragraph 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Incolvency
Act 1986 immediately upon the Joint Adrmnistrators
filing their final progress report with the Registrar of
Cornpanies and vacating office.



Joint Administrators” Progress Report 22nd February 2017

Unity Power Plc (in Administration)

€ p ‘ From From
] | 1819072018 1) 302013
i PRI
@ | 2202/2017 || 2200212017
REGCEIPTS £ [
Uncertain VAT Refund - 127,915,146
Uncertan  Cash at Bank - 1.613.65
Bank Interest Gross - 83.17
Sundry Aefund - 45.02
Uncertan  Goodwil - .
Uncertan  Intercompany Debtor - .
- 128,642.20
PAYMENTS - -
Transler to Unity Mine Ltd - 129,400,00
Radrection of Mail - 195.00
- {128,505.00)
Bakance to Hand 47.30
REFPRESENTED BY
Cahs al Bank 47.30
47.20
Centreclear {(in Administration)
r From From I
a 191042018 1| A0/ 10/2013
g to to
Y (- 1 zzmn_j
REGEIPTS < £
Uncertzin VAT refung - 418.68
Bank Interest Gross 0.02 0.56
Uncertan  Land & Bulkiings - -
0.02 419.24
PAYMENTS
Re-Pirection of Mail - 355.00

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Centreclear (in Administration) continued

! Statemem
T of Aftairs.

L

a— ——

' From [ From
, 19/10/2018 01072013
! 10 to
.
b zoeror || samerzeny
- (355.00)
Balance 10 Hand 0424
REPRESENTED BY
Cash at Bank 6424
8424

Horizon Mining Limited (in Administration)

E é ' 1910/2018 | 30/10/2012
5 3 i to ! ]
SR S s il
RECEIPTS £ £
VAT Refund - 1,627,50
816.00 Cash at Bank - 807.88
Uncertan Sundry Refund - 21.04
Bank Interest Gross - 382
75,678,281.00  Intercompany daibtor - -
- 2,480.34
PAYMENTS
Transtar to Unity Mine - 2,200.00
Re-Owection of Mail - 195.00
Stationary & Postage - 3383
- (2428.83)
Balance ta Hand 31.51
REPRESENTED BY
Cash at Bank 3,51
s



Cork Gully LLP

Unity Mine Limited (in Administration}

Appendix IV - Summary of
Receipts & Payments

I Statemant
of Aftairs

13,767,704.00

85,335.00
766.031.00

40,455.00

104,233 488.0
629,754.00
95,612.00
75,494.00
59,716.00

100.00

27

RECEIPTS
Plant & Mactunery
Cash at Bank

Trading Loans

Coal & Stone Sales
Intercompany Transiers
VAT Refund

Escrow Funds

Book Debts

Scrap Metal

Young Recrut Fundng
Fuel Sales

Bank Intevest Gross
Sundry Refund

Ming Development
Intercompany Debltor
Leases and Licences
Securty Funds & Bonds
Fumnture & Equipment

Inveatment in Subaidiaries

PAYMENTS
Chargeholders
Wages & Salanes

Electnoty & Gas

From

1910/2018

to

1
220272017

| Rt

£

326,177 64

4.884.45

31,062.00

88,693.55

113.915.89

3,234,710.00
1,530.824.73

1,510,227.64
B3 569.03

131,600.00
85,339 37
83,824.06
43,067.3%

24,004,90
9.900.00

4,291.34
1.357.36

22215

1,493,837.97

1,883,965 08

1.598,829.11

957.988.45

Plant & Equipment Hire

Agenl Fees & Expenses

Rent at Bwich Flos

Fuel Payments

Site Securdy

Professional Fees & Expensas
Statt Expenses

Insurance

Repars & Maintenance

Motor Vehicle Hre & Expenses
Telephone, Internat

Rescue Services

Legal Fees & Expenses
Aansom Payments

Loan to Ocean Coal LUmied
Statwonery, Phnting & Postage
Otfice Cleanng

Permmits, Regrstrations
Royaties

Bwich Ffos Bond

Employes Agent Fees
Storage Costs

Marketng

Bank Charges

Water Treatment

Rates

Water Rates

Planning Apphcation Fees

Re-Dwection of Mail

6.150.14

17,523.76

8.461.50

33.797.76

483529

548.28

3.341.88

4,335.30

400.00

8,240.84
998.60

9,291.12

4,043.49

£16.00

228.10

811,691.43

385,992.68

376,083.32

370,046.61

366,779.56

314,357.03

84,568,29

47.071.66

<6,148.29

41,3414
40,491.18
37.765.50
30,355.00
28,808.42
22,240.86
15,844.07
15,009.86
13,568.12
13,226.34
10,000.00
6,850.00
6,804.32
5,821.50
§,110.00
4,842.63
3,741.00
3,670.60
2,345.00

515.00



Joint Administrators’ Progress Repott 22nd February 2017

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Unity Mine Limited (in Administration) continusd Ocsan Coal Limited (in Administration)
Ep l [ l r From [ From
g s From From 3 1911072018 |* 301002013
g g 19/10/2016 o §, 30/10:2013 o | E | e ‘o
= 2200272017 {| 2200272017 L ' 22/02/2017 §| 220202017
PR | - - . - - - .4 - e e h L —— e — A J—
Sundry Expenses - 382.00 RECEIPTS £ £
Statutory Advertsing . 337.50 Transter from Unny Mine - 22,240 86
Linited
Petty Cash - 200.00
2.944,00 Cash at Bank - 2.943.71
10,323.1 453,873
@ o %) Bank Interest Gross - 12.10
Balance to Hand 34,584.02
25200000 Leenses - -
REPRESENTED BY
- 25,197.87
vat Recevable 34.385.45
PAYMENTS
Cash at Bank 270.97
Lease Relainer Fee - 25.000.00
Vat Payable ©2.4)
Re-Diraction of Mail - 195.00
34,564.02
e - (25,195.00
Abbey Ming Limitad (In Administration) Balance to Hand 267
r REPRESENTED BY
r From I From
‘5-1 1WI2018 || 30110/2013 Casn at Banl 287
= to to
° 220022017 ! 2/02/2017 267
- ——— — [ BN L _— -
RECEIFTS € £
5.00 VAT refund - 5.00

25,000.00 Intercompany Debts - -

- 5.00

PAYMENTS -

N/A - -

Balance to Hand 5.00
REPRESENTED BY

Cash at Bank 500

5,00



Cork Gully LLP

Costs

Unity Power Plc (in Administration)

Partner

Classitication of Work Function

;dmnlmtlor! & Planning -0.00
Sharehoklers 0.00
Craditors 0.00
Investigations .00
Reaksation of Assets 0.00
Total Hours 0.00
Total Fess Drawn to date 0.00

Cantreclear Limited (in Administration)

Clasaitication of Work Function | §
U | R
Administration & Planning 0.00
Croditors 0.00
krvestigations 0.00
Reahsation of Assets 0.00
Total Hours 0.00
Total Fess Drawn to date .00

. —

Manager

805

0.00

5.05

0.00

0.00

13.19

0.40

0.00

0.25

1.83

-

Appendix V - Summary of
Joint Administrators’ Time

0.00

0.00

11.80

= e -

0.00

0.00

0.50

0.00

0.00

0.10

Total Hours

7.40

240

0.00

0.25

10.05

For the period 18 October 2018 to 22 February 2017

Time Cost

4.601.25

104,00

3.306.25

0.00

0.00

8,007.50

For tha pariod 19 October 2018 to 22 February 2017

Yims Cost

Average
Rats

200,00

304.72

il

-
|

~

.

0.00

0.00

T8

For the Total Period
30 October 213 to
22Ftbruary2017

Total Hours

' l Cumulative

417

‘N'

7.45\ 29863

-

2455
A

200

54.78 .

il

77.37 1 2173400

i1

Cumul
Time

-

14 513.50

8.608.25

850.00

—

1,010.00°

278375

17,920.00



Joint Administrators’ Progress Repont 22nd February 2017

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Ocean Coal Limited {(in Administration)

For the Total Pariod
For the period 19 October 2018 to 22 February 2017 30 Octobar 2013 to
22 February 2017
- r o ]
»
. ] | S 2 o | e iy
g fa g | 8| £8
Classification of Work Function g g H § é L | § ; 3
3 3 [ 4
2 i 53 gl 3R 3t
PR 4 AR N b AT
Administration & Planning 0.1 6.80 0.30 800 1.879.00 234.88 3062 9.345.00
Creditors 0.00 0.40 2.00 0.00 2.40 570.00 237.50 17.49 5.499.75
Investigations Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.90 1.030.00
Realisation of Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 3,400.00
- )
Total Hours 0.10 1.40 B8.80 0.30 10.40 2,448.00 23548 5887 18,274.75
Total Fess Drawn to date 0.00
Horizon Mineral Handling Limited (fn Administration)
For tha Total Period
For the period 18 October 2018 to 22 Fabruary 2017 30 Octeber 2013 to
22 February 2017
r W - - I._- —— e —
TR ( o5l 251 &%
— BRI B2 58 ) 3%
lassification of Work Functfon - g ! F ;B
§ | k2| 3 § ; iy EZ | Ea
8 i 5 , e ‘ = I t o e | 3 E )
. R [N ¥ - . Lo A
Admmnistration & Planning 1.00 660 0.00 760 1.745.00 229.61 28.77 $038.00
Croditors 0.00 0.40 1.83 0.00 223 536.00 240.38 1747 ; 5.225.00
. _:r‘—r - -
Investigationa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 280" 1.010.00,
e -
Total Hours 0.00 1.40 843 0.00 983 2281.00 232.04 48.74 ' 15273.00

Total Fess Drawn to date 0.00 !



Cork Guity LLP

Unity Mine Limited (in Administration)

k Himntd

of Work Functi

Admi » & Planning

Statutory retums, reports & meeting
Intiat post-appointment notification
Cashienng general, ncludng bondng
Job planning & prograssion meetings
Taxaton non-trading

Collection of company records
Insurance

Traveling

Fibng

Company searches

Qther

Sharehoiders
General communications
Return of capital

Other

Creditors - Fixed

Reporting to fixed chargehoider
Clams adpidicatron

Genoral communications

Other

AN

Partner

.00

Q.00

0.00

17.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

17.00

0.00

2,00

0.00

0.00

30.00

.00

0.00

0.00

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

For the pertod 19 October 2018 to 22 February 2017

Manager

35.60

0.00

0.00

.05

025

020

0.00

0.10

000

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

11.65

0.00

5.55

1.40

1

0.00
3.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
7.50
0.00
400

38.45

0.00
.00
0.00

0.00

.00
.00
0.00

0.00

Assistants &
. Support Stalf ,

0.00

11.80

0.00

0.0¢

0.00

0.00

Q.00

.00

0.00

000

1240

0.00

0.00

0.00

.00

Q.00

Q.00

0.00

0.00

1
‘ Total Hours
r
: Time Cost

61.15

0.00

11.80

48.05

5.00

025

020

0.00

7.60

0.00

400

134.58

0.00

0.00

ooo

0.00

1185

0.00

1.40

20.264.00
0.00
2,822.00
23.736 25
1,337.50
106,25
85.00
0.00
1,542.50
0.00
872.00

50,075.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

23,551.25
0.00
2.358,75

595.00

g
H

£
i
33138

0.00
240,00
493.99
625.00
425.00
425.00

0.00
202.96

0.00
218.00

a7

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

585.46

0.00

425,00

425,00

For the Total Pariod
30 October 2013 10 22
Fabruary 2017

—

46155

13.10

M580

1.013.80

ulative
Hours
' ulative
Time Cont (8)
[T

s = -

181,325,02

T - -

4958.50

104,924 07

677.788.01

13,761.01

318,75

3.648.74
96,771.50

22.875.51

586.00

48,852.70

1,152,718.61

-

798.10

I '

2,00 i
- -
010

s ape—E— - =

- -

186.75 .
1

0.tor

431,30

3.80_]

— -G

850.00
26.60 ¢

1.674.70

|
L -
r—- —

' 107,758.54

fl

56.53

-

L 243am

LY

. 20

L 11.277.000



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report 22nd Febnuary 2017

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Unity Mine Limited (in Administration) continued

For tha Total Pevicd
For the pariod 19 Octobsr 2018 to 22 Fabruary 2017 30 October 2013 t0 22
February 2017
IR
SRS N N L T T I I
& i 33 3 £ 5z i
& -
Creditors - Floating
Genreted COMrTan Catidts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 13.L0 (== B
Othet 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 ¢ o0 030 000
Craditors - Employses & RPO
Clrims st udicaton 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 270 LI i AR
General Commu KAhonNs 0.00 10 02 0.00 1.80 720.00 400.00 I 1355050
Other 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.:0 100.00 200.00 -39 2070482
Craditors - Unsacumd
Repor iy 0,00 20 2,60 0.00 .80 1.030.00 .05 L350 IhIbdes
Ciz % wif udiCa ON 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.60 253.00 425.00 230 e 70
Generzt cormmun Canoms 0.00 10 LK 0.00 .20 1.000.00 312.50 5750 15214 1D
D stnput ons 000 .00 0.0 0.00 0.00 ¢.00 0.00 150 537 50
Otner 0.00 0.0 €0 0.00 .60 1.320.00 200.00 6762 7LD
AQT e /s 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 oty ) W
30.00 23.80 11.50 0.00 85.10 30,930.00 475.12 533.32 245,445.98
Investigations - Directors
Directors comespondence & conduct 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,70 V2T L0
CODA eepart/retum 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 12 50 482 50
Statutorn, ACCouN NG reconds rev-Ew 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.20 L0000
investigations - General
Asuet tracing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10 7000
Oher matters. 0.00 000 0.00 [1301] 0.00 Qo0 0.00 23 1077 37
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2828 81313



Cork Gully LLP

Time Costs

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

Unity Mine Limited (in Administration) continued

For the pariod 19 October 2018 to 22 February 2017

\ v
| 1 , B3
Classdication of Work Function E g } S %
a | § E
N _ —_ [ A——
lioaluuon of Assets - FI;:od Chargs Assets
Freehold & leasenold property 19.00 0.00 0.00
Goodwill & IPR 0.00 0.00 Q.00
Sale of buginess 150.5¢ 200.65 0.00
Other tangible assets 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cther matiers 0.00 0.00 0.00
Insurance 000 1.00 0.00
Fisaligation of Assets - Foating/Genersl
Book debts 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stock/WiP 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cther intangiblo assets 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cther tangible assets 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cash/bank 0.00 0.00 0.00
Qther matters 0.00 0.00 0.00
Agents/Valuery 0.00 0.25 0.00
269.50 20180 0.00
Trading
Trading on decision/strategy 0.00 31.95 0.00
Sales and customers 000 9.20 0.3¢
Purchasers and suppliers 8.00 68.55 3.4
Employees & Payroll inc PAYE/NIC 2.25 18.15 330
ROT 0.00 0.00 0.00

1
|

| Asvistants &
| Support Staft

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total Hours J

19.00

0.00

55115

0.00

0.00

1.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.25

87140

1.8

9.50

108.99

23.70

0.00

For tha Total Period
30 October 2013 to 22
February 2017
T e e T e |
% . 4 é
§ | #2( 33| 3EF
\ 4 E .E 3 = 3 !
£ < SEN 8¢
‘ L f 8 [ L L53 = '
" RN | SO | N
B I - 1
B . = -
11,780.00 620.00 21.90 13.272.30
0.00 0.00 7.00 297500
: - Sap— - -
302,586.25 549,01  4.379.92 ' 255547161
o
0.00 .00 84.10 27,768.25
1 -
_ . o
0.00 €.00 18.70* 8,291.13
425.00 425.00 1.00 425,00
. + -
0.00 .00 2.00 . 501,19
0.00 0.00 5.55 2,576.15
0.00 0.00 0.40 226,10
s -- r -
0.00 0.00 10155 51,262.75
0.00 0.00 2.40 756.75
0.00 .00 5.45 2,483.63
. BT oo
10625 425,00 0.85 445,40
31480750 55110 461082  2,606,846.24
CRE P - e
' — . -
13,578.75 425.00 50320 2482004
3.970.00 417.80 30535 13774168
40,786.75 374.57 714.74 ) 31926156,
. - -
9.768.75 412,18 286.85  142,068.26
. "
0.00 0.00 0.20 85.00:



Joint Admirustrators’ Progreas Report 22nd Febryary 2017

Unity Mine Limited (in Administration) continued

Secunty 0.00
Insurance 0.00
HP/lease/3rd party negotalions 0.00
Financial control for tradng 0.00
Taxaton - VAT 0.00
Other matters 0.00

10.25
Total Hours 426.75
Total Fess Drawn to Date £0.00

Abbey Mine Limited (in Administration)

Classitication of Work Function 5

]
;dmmstr:t;:;"lmmng -7 - .00 -
Creditors 0.00
Investigabons 0.00
Total Hours 0.00
Total Fess Drawn to Date £0.00

0.00

1.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

265

13250

42870

For the pericd 19 October 2018 to 22 February 2017

0.00

C.00

©.00

0.00

0.00

0.50

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Time Costs

-

0.00 0.00 0.00 355J 1.886.39
1,00 2500 42600 2860  14.08898
0.00 0.00 000 '.uo'; 125880
0.00 0.00 000  10.50 l ' 5.30000"
0.00 0.00 000 845 445005
3.15 122625 38929 12610 64.015.03
18100 7045550 33778 _1.m54_l 93840670
PELT4 46636050 49949 DAISIA’ BO1IZSATA

W

Total Hours

0.00

10.13

-

T

For the Total Peciod
30 October 2013 10
22 Fabruary 2017
- - . - - oy
RIEY T sel
3
HE NS N
= E - 1 Q E J
1,809 00 22899 - 28.727 ' 8,8479.00
538.00 240.36 15.72 h 4.691.25
0.00 0.00 2.80 1,010.,00.
2,345.00 231.49 14,880.25

4T.24
.



Cork Gully LLP

Horizon Mining Limited {in Administration)

Administration & Planning

Statutory returns, reports & meeting
Inrial post-appomiment not:hcation
Cashienng ganeral, including bondng

Job planning & progression meetngs

Taxaton non-trading
Fing

Other

Cruditors - Fixed

Reporting to fixed changeholder

General communications
Otner

Cradhtors - Unsecured
Reporting

Clamms adpdication
General communications
Other

Creditors

Investigationa - Directors
Directors comespondence

CDDA report/retumn

Classification of Work Function

N S M—

g

!

!
!
5 |
;
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.0¢
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

.00
0.00

0.00

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

For tha period 19 Octobar 2016 to 22 February 2017

.80

Q.00

0.00

0.00

020

.10

0.00

1.10

0.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.40

0.40

0.00

1.40

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.70

4.10

0.60

.40

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2.30

2.30

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

¢.30

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.30

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.80

0.00

030

0.00

0.90

4.20

060

T.80

+31)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.40

2.30

a7

0.00

0.00

000

B
L

3

|

Time Cost

540.00

0.0¢

72,00

0.00

225.00

852.50

12000

1,819.50

2565.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

170.00

170,00

460.00

1,035.00

0.00

000

0.00

——

Iy

age
Hourly Rate

Ave

b =

300.00
0.00

240.00

0.00

250,00

205,36

200,00

425.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

425 00

425.00

20000

285.14

0.00

0.00

0.00

For the Total Period
30 October 2013 to 22
February 2017

il T *1

i
3

|' Time Cost ()

T
!

R -

BT T
Tazs | rzoem
" 13?3;6; ) 73.1737'.65;
380! rorazo
 ass 10890
Coawl s
T s’ msenes
o

190 I 66065
o.zsi 106.25
970" 3151500

-

16.10 | 6.513.25

' ean’  1roo0
1.95 725.69
ast)  tama0

7 73084 12.099047:
y - s
080’ 160.00
300" 1.276.00

= - - »
3.60 1,435.00



Joint Agministrators’ Progress Repon 22nd February 2017

Horizon Mining Limited {in Administration) continued

Realisation of Assets - Fixed
Charge Assets

Freshoid & leasahold property
Sale of business
Raslisation of Assets - Genaral

Freehokd & leasehoid property

Trading

Employees & Payroll nc PAYEANIC

Total Hours

Total Feas Claimed

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

|Oork&‘yLLPchamaoutrah|‘

o e _—— o ———

Partners/Drociors
Associates/Managers.
Other Servor Professionals

Assisiants and Suppornt Staff

Tanm i ~hayped o rreraam urse of & mnaies

“The crocieons COTTICe. for bogh Unity ks Lamitesd mna Honzon Meing Lamyeg gmesst Mok mone
coriTnyg that 1he Joent Admeveirsions be mithoren 10 charge & upbn 3F 33% an tvr wousty ghas Ja el

I e ]

485-620
360-450
200-290

85-240

0.00

0.40

.00

0.40

020

0.20

3.10

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

ar

i 1or the B0 1 Jarsany 2018 10 18 July 2006 il 4 K 0F I Wil SDDOR DRowiC By Cove Jadly

LA 1 thwae adviwnistranm.

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

.00

0.30

0.00

0.40

0.00

0.40

0.20

0.20

1210

Time Costs

Q00 0.00 150 880,70
170.00 425.00 17.90 28,157.50
0.00 .00 0.20 0.00

170.00 425.00 49.60 28.848.20

a
- - - .
- R ! [ —
85.00 425 00 020 B5.00
e .
85.00 425.00 020 |, 85.00
312050 25864 14191 8477620

0.00



Cork Guly LLP

Appendix VI -
Statement of Creditor
Rights

The Insolvency Rules 1986 provide for creditors
to request further information and challenge the
Adrmnistrators’ remuneration and expenses.  The
relevant provisions are as follows: -

Rule 2.48A - Creditors’ request for further Information
(M 1f—

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report
under Rule 2.47—

{)} a secured creditor. or

{u} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of
at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
{includ:ng the creditor in question), er

{b} with the permission of the court upon an
application made within that penod of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator tor
further information about remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-adm:nistration costs) set out in a
statement required by Rule 2.47(1}{db) or {(dc}, the
adrmnistrator must, withhn 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (2).

(2) The adm:nistrator complies with thie paragraph by
gither—

{a} prowiding zH of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the administrator considers that—

(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information
would be excessive, or

(i) disclosure of the information would be
prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or
might reasonably be expected to iead to violence
against any person, or

37

(iii} the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of
confidentiality in respect of the information, giving
reasons for not providing all of the information.

(3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the
creditor who requested  further information  under
paragraph {1}, may apply to the court within 271 days
of =

(a} the giving by the admimistrator of reasons for not
providing ail of the information asked for, or

(b} the expry of the 14 days provided for in
paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

{4} Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3,
the order of the court under that paragraph may extend
the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2,109(18} by
such further pencd as the court thinks just.

Rule 2.109 - Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or
other expenses are excessive

{1} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least 109¢ in value of
the unsecured craditors {including that cracitor} or the
perrmission of the court, may apply to the court for one
or more of the orders in paragraph {4).

{1A) Apphication may be made on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b} the basis fixed for the administrator's
rernuneration under Rule 2.106. or

{¢) expenses incurred by the admnistrator,

15 or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, In
the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b
inappropriate.



Joint Administrators’ Progress Raeport 22nd Februory 2017

(1B) The applicattion must. subiect to any order of
the court under Rule 2.48A(4), be made no later
than B weeks after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report which hirst reports the charging of
the remuneration aor the incurring of the expenses in
question {“the relevant report”).

{2) The court may. if it thinks that no sufficient cause is
shown for a reduction. dianuiss it without a heanng but
it shall not do so without giving the applhicant at least
5 business days notice. upon receipt of which the
apphicant may require the court to Iist the application
for a without notice heanng. If the apphication 15 not
dismissed, the court shall hix a venue for it to be heard.
and give notice to the appl.cant accordingly.

(3) The applcant shall, at least 14 days before the
heanng, send to the administrator a notice stating the
venue and accompamed by a copy of the application,
and of any evidence which the applicant intends to
adduce in support of it

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-
founded. it must make one or more of the following
orders—

(@) an order reducing the amount of remuneration
which the administrator was entitled to charge-

{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a
reduced rate or amount;

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration:

{d} an order that some or all of the remuneration
or expenses 0 question be treated as not being
expenses of the admunistration;

(e) an order that the admunistrator or the
administrator's perzonal representative pay to the

Appendix VI -
Statement of Creditor
Rights

company the amount of the excess of remuneration
or expenses or such part of the excess as the court

may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but
an order under sub-paragraph (b} or {c) may be made
only in respect of penods after the penod covered by
the relevant report.

{5} Unless the court orders otherwise. the costs of the
applcation shall be pad by the applicant. and are not
payable as an expense of the administration.



Cork Gu'y LLP

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

() lamart full (s ) 2l

{b) Insen deien

APPENDIX 7
Rule 247 Form 2 24B
The inselvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
N of Cormpany Company number
Unity Mine Limited 03616432
Inthe Coun ¢ase oumber
High Coun of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 1329 0f 2013
[Tl twaree off cxmiart]

We (a) Siephen Roben Cork Andrew Howard Beckingbam

Cork Gully LLP Cork Gully LLP

52 Brook Steet 32 Brook Smeet

London London

WIK SDS WIK 5DS

admimstraiors of the above company siach & progress report for the period

from 0
(b} 19 October 2016 I [ (b} 22 Februsry 2017
Stgned
Joudw/Admunmstraor
Dated 22 Februgry 2017



Joint Administrators” Prograes Repon 22nd Febru. ry 2017

(2} Inaert ful) nemme(a) anct
el k) of°
ST WTION(1)

() s duses

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

APPENDIX T
Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Comparty number
Centreciear Limased 04899634
Inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 7328 of 2013
[fnll oo of cowrt}

We (a) Stephen Robert Cork Andrew Howard Beckingham

Cork Guly LLP Cork Gully LLP

52 Brook Street 52 Brook Street

London Londan

WIK 3DS WIK 5DS

sdrmunistrators of the above company atiach a progress report for the period

from

to

{b) 19 Octobes 2016

| | (b) 22 February 2017

Signed

JoutAdnnistrase

Dated 12 February 2017



Cork Guily LLP

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

APPENDIX T
Rule 247 Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
P .
Administrator’s progress report
Namx of Company Company number
Abbey Mine Limeted 05303498
1n the Coun case purnber
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 73270f 2013
[l mernc of court]
e e Wea) Stepher Robert Cork Andrew Hovard Betkingham
whmam sirston(s} Cork Gully LLP Cork Gully LLP

52 Brook Streen 52 Brook Sueet

London London

WIK 5DS WiK 5DS

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

b} boocet dains from o
(b) 19 Octobor 2016 | | {b) 22 February 2017
Signed
JonktAdmumstrasor
Dued 22 Fobruary 2017

41



Joint Adrminsgtratons’ Progress Rapon 22nd Febnuiry 2017

() Insert full maeme(s) aad
widres(cy) of
akisiate steitow(n)

(b} Inamt deses

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

APPENDIX T
Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B
‘The Insolvency Act 1985
P 3
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Honzon Mineral Handhing Limited 05346365
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Chvinion, Companics Court T35 0f 2013
[#=B rwme of coun]

We (a) Siephen Robent Cork Andrew Howard Beckingham

Cork Gully LLP Cork Gully LLP

52 Brook Sueet 52 Brook Street

London London

WIK 5DS WIK 5DS

sdministraiors of the above company anach a progress neport for the penod

from

o

(b) 19 Gcrober 2016

l | (b) 22 February 2017

Stgned

JoALAdmurustraior

Dated 22 February 2017

42



Cok Gutiy LLP

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

APPENDIX 7
Rule 247 Form 2,24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Ocesn Coad Larnited 05567558
Int the Coun ease number
High Cour of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 326 0f 2013
[feB newmc of cowt]
o)t teont W {a) Stzphen Robert Cark Andrew Howard Beckingham
ey siymboy(n) Cork Gty LLP Cork Gully LLP

52 Brook Street 52 Brook Strest

London London

WIK 5DS WIK 5DS

sdtumsiraors of the above company attach & progress epon for the penod

(b} 19 October 2016 l | (b) 22 Fobruary 2017
Signed & :
TointA dmunustraior
Daied 22 Fobruary 2017



Joint Admnistrators’ Progress Report 22nd February 2017

() bouwert Thudl saidbe(s) snd
addrows(es ) of
admen stymar(s}

(b} lmaer dmies.

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

APPENDIX 7
Rule 2.47 Form 2 248
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Narme of Company Company number
Horizon Mining Limused 05346654
In the Coun case oumber
High Coun of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 7324 0F 2013
[ e 0 onit]

We (s} Siephen Robent Cork Andrew Howard Beckingbam

Cork Gully LLP Cork Gully LLPF

52 Brook Sweet 52 Brook Street

London London

WIK 5DS WIK 5DS

admumstrators of the sbove company attach » progress repent for the peried

from o
(b} 19 October 2016 | | () 22 February 2017
Signed
JouAdmnstrator
Dped 22 February 2H7



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

APPENDIX T
Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Comparty nunsther
Unity Power plc 05352542
I the Couwrt case number
High Court of Jusnce, Chancery Division, Companies Count 7321 6f 2013
[ Fiall naene off court]
tu) hmmrt ""-"'.’.;:‘} We(a) Stephen Roben Cork Andrew Howard Beckingham
[uissimen Cork Gully LLP Cork Gully LLP

52 Brook Street 52 Brook Street

London London

WIK 5DS WIK 5DS

administcators of the above company attach a progress report far the period

6) awer daen from o
{b) 19 October 2016 I | (b) 22 February 2017
Signed
Jodministrator
Dated 22 February 2017



Caniact
IStephenCorlidManaginglBartnerdBhillHemminglAssociatelZartned
Gk Guullly | L2 0 [Bhezets §Pnrl Lenmzdlorn WL 008

T «bd ope fa 2150 F 39 (080 7260 2157
[ERI NGO T KA O )




